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Mr. Speaker: What will happen to the State Trading Office that has been there. If the hon. Minuter is in a position to give that information he may do so, otherwise he may ask for notice. I think he wants notice to answer that question. We may go to the next question.

Indian Medical Council
*448. Dr. Y. S. Parmar: Will the

Minister of Health be pleased to state:
(a) whether it is a fact that the

Indian Medical Council recognises only British Degrees or diplomas, apart from Indian Medical Degrees or Diplomas, and does not still, recog nise some continental or other foreign
Degrees; and

(b) if so, whether any steps are being taken in this direction?

The Minister of Health (Shri Karmarkar): (a) No, Sir. The Medical Council of India recognises medical qualifications of foreign countries on the basis of reciprocity.

(b) Does not arise.
Dr. T. 8. Parmar: May I know whether there are some very compe tent doctors in the Government ser vice who cannot be confirmed simply because they do not belong to any approved university?

Shri Kannarkar: I should like to have notice with regard to compe tent doctors in other parts of India but, certainly, there is one doctor in Himachal Pradesh about whom the hon. Member is obviously anxious.
That case is under consideration. In that particular case the Indian Medi cal Council has recognised the foreign degree and the matter is under active and sympathetic consideration.

Cow-dang Gas Plante
*m . Shri Awasthl: Will the Minis ter of f w i aad Agrtcsltaiw be Xflsaaed to state:

(a) whatber any experiment* are batng conducted to find out the useful*
aass of cow-dun* gas plants;

(b) whether any improvements in their design and manufacture have been suggested as a result of these experiments;

(c) whether any gas plant is work ing in any Community Block area near Delhi; and

(d) if so, where?
Thi Deputy Minister of Agriculture

(Shri M. V. Krishnappa): (a) to (d):
A statement is placed on the Table o f the Lok Sabha. [See Appendix II„
annexure No. 61].
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Shri M. V. Krishnappa: I cou ltt not follow the question.

Mr. Speaker; Is this experiment going on in other States also?

Shri M. V. Krishnappa: Yes, Sir; it started 17 years ago in the IARI and after IARI I think about four States are doing it. It is being conducted in Poona, in Belur near Howrah in.
Calcutta, snothei place in West Bengal and in Bombay.
Merchant Navy Rating School, Codda

*451. Shri Kodiyaa: Will the Minis ter of Transport and Coauraaleattaas-be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 19 on the 20th March, 1957 and state:

(a) whether the proposal to open *
Merahant Navy Rating School at Cochin has since been examined; and

